

No. 16-258

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIGNITY HEALTH, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STARLA ROLLINS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BARRY S. LANDSBERG  
HARVEY L. ROCHMAN  
JOANNA S. MCCALLUM  
MANATT, PHELPS &  
PHILLIPS, LLP  
11355 West Olympic Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310) 312-4000

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
601 Massachusetts  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY .....	1
I. The Court Should Decide the Church- Establishment Question Now .....	2
II. Absent Review, ERISA Will Apply Differently In Different Circuits.....	11
III. There Is No Church-Establishment Requirement .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	4
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	10
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	4
<i>Palmason v. Weyerhaeuser</i> , 2013 WL 4511361 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	8
<b>STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Rev. Proc. 2016-1, 2016-1 I.R.B. 1 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(iv) .....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
125 Cong. Rec. 10052 (1979).....	7
